Issues & Programs List
for the Quarter Ending
March 31, 2019

KNPC - Colstrip, Montana

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to
station listeners during the quarter.

1. Family

2. Politics / Government
3. Financial Matters

4. Relationships

5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the
issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired
during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.



1. Family

Date

Time(s)

Duration

Program Title & Information

1/9/19

1/25/19

2/27/19

3/6/19

3/8/19

9:30AM

6:00PM

8:15AM

12:30PM

9:30AM

25:00

4:00

2:22

25:00

25:00

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- PHILLIP BETHANCOURT TALKS
WITH DENNIS RAINEY ABOUT HOW HE AND HIS WIFE
INTENTIONALLY SHAPE THEIR CHILDREN'S IDENTITY
THROUGH THE THREE C’'S : CONNECT, CREATE AND
COMPETE.

BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES THE
ANNUAL CAMPAIGN TO STRENGTHEM MARRIAGES,
CUT THE DIVORCE RATE, AND FOSTER A CULTURE
THAT SUPPORTS STRONG MARRIAGES.

MORNING SHOW- TRICIA COLLINS VISITED WITH DAVE
TO SHARE ABOUT HER STORY OF BEING ADOPTED,
AND WHY SHE’S PASSIONATE ABOUT HELPING
CHILDREN IN THE FOSTER CARE SYSTEM NOW.

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JUM DALY AND DR. KATHY
KOCH EXPLORE PRACTICAL WAYS TO TEACH
CHARACTER TO OUR LISTENERS, JUST BY GETTING TO
KNOW THEIR CHILD BETTER.

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- AUTHOR OF “THE BULLYING
BREAKTHROUGH,” JONATHAN MCKEE, REMINDS OUR
LISTENERS THAT THEIR CHILD IS EITHER THE BULLY,
BULLIED, OR THE BYSTANDER.




2. Politics / Government

Date

Time(s)

Duration

Program Title & Information

1/18/19

1/23/19

2/14/19

2/27/19

3/11/19

8:15AM

1:00PM

6:00PM

11:20AM

12:00PM

6:55

25:00

4:00

3:00

28:00

JEFF LASZLOFFY, PRESIDENT OF MONTANA FAMILY
FOUNDATION, SAT DOWN WITH ROGER LONNQUIST TO
DISCUSS PROPOSED BILLS AT THE MONTANA
LEGISLATURE WHICH ARE IMPORTANT TO MONTANA
FAMILIES.

JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKED ABOUT DUELING
PLANS FOR OPENING THE GOVERNMENT, DURING THE
RECENT GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWN.

BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET ASKED SEVERAL
CHRISTIAN THINKERS FOR THEIR INSIGHTS ABOUT THE
STATE OF THE PRO-LIFE MOVEMENT IN 2019.

JEFF LASZLOFFY, PRESIDENT OF MONTANA FAMILY
FOUNDATION, INFORMS OUR LISTENERS ABOUT HB465
WHICH PLACES “SEXUAL ORIENTATION” AND “GENDER
IDENTITY” AS PROTECTED CLASSES IN THE MONTANA
HUMAN RIGHTS ACT.

BRAD MATTES OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE TALKED
WITH EARL AND ROGER ABOUT NEWS THAT AFFECTS
THE PROTECTION OF NEWBORN BABIES, AND SHARED
SOME POSITIVE NEWS COMING OUT OF THE PRO-LIFE
FRONT IN AMERICA.




3. Financial Matters

Date

Time(s)

Duration

Program Title & Information

1/2/19

2/14/19

3/19/19

3/20/19

12:30PM

1:30PM

1:30PM

12:15PM

25:00

25:00

25:00

2:00

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- FINANCIAL EXPERT, DAVE
RAMSEY, GIVES OUR LISTENERS IDEAS ON HOW TO
TEACH THEIR CHILD TO WORK, SAVE, SPEND AND
GIVE— AND THE DANGERS OF DEBT.

MONEYWISE- ROB WEST AND STEVE MOORE DEBUNK
SOME OF THE BAD MORTGAGE ADVICE OUR
LISTENERS MY HAVE HEARD BEFORE.

MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GIVES SOME SUGGESTIONS
ON HOW OUR LISTENERS CAN TURBO-CHARGE THEIR
EFFORTS WHEN SAVING FOR RETIREMENT.

MY MONEYLIFE-CHUCK BENTLEY TALKS ABOUT
PEOPLE WHO ARE WOUNDED AND BITTER WHEN
THEY'VE LOST MONEY. THEIR REACTION TO LOSS OF
COMFORT AND SECURITY REVEALED WHAT THEY
TREASURED. HE OFFERS A PLACE FOR OUR
LISTENERS TO GET COUSELING FOR CREDIT CARD
DEBT.




4. Relationships

Date

Time(s)

Duration

Program Title & Information

1/4/19

2/14/19

2/26/19

3/18/19

12:30PM

9:30AM

12:30PM

9:30AM

25:00

25:00

25:00

25:00

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY TOUCHES ON
CHOICES LISTENERS CAN MAKE TO LOVE THEIR
SPOUSE. ENCOURAGES LISTENERS TO CHOOSE TO
LISTEN, BE LOYAL, AND LIVE IN PEACE BECAUSE IT
CAN TRANSFORM MARRIAGES.

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS RAINEY SAT DOWN WITH
AUTHOR, KRISTEN JENSON, TO TALK ABOUT
PROTECTING YOUR CHILDREN FROM PORN.

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- ELISA MORGAN VISTIED WITH
JIM DALY ABOUT HER BROKEN AND IMPERFECT
FAMILY, AND HOW GOD CAN TURN FAILURE INTO
SUCCESS.

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- RON DEAL, DIRECTOR OF
FAMILYLIFE BLENDED, TALKS ABOUT THE HARD
REALITIES IMPACTING A CHILD WHEN PARENTS’
DIVORCE.




5. Christian Living / Growth

Date

Time(s)

Duration

Program Title & Information

1/22/19

1/30/19

2/15/19

2/28/19

3/4/19

6:00PM

12:30PM

9:30AM

10:30AM

12:30PM

4:00

25:00

25:00

25:00

25:00

BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES HOW
GOD HAS DESIGNED “GOING TO CHURCH” AS A MEANS
TO FEED US SPIRITUALLY. AND WHY THE PRACTICE OF
GATHERING TOGETHER FOR CORPORATE WORSHIP,
FOR HEARING THE WORD, AND FOR PARTICIPATING IN
SACRAMENTS, IS VERY IMPORTANT.

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY — JIM DALY SHARES HOW
HOSPITALITY AND OPENING YOUR HOME TO
NEIGHBORS, FRIENDS AND STRANGERS CAN HELP
TRANSFORM LIVES.

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS RAINEY AND KRISTEN

JENSON TALK ABOUT THE DANGERS OF PORN AND
HELP PARENTS EMPOWER THEIR KIDS TO REJECT

PORNOGRAPHY.

TRUTH FOR LIFE- WHILE MANY THINK GOD’S LAW IS
REPRESSIVE AND RESTRICTIVE, ALISTAIR BEGG,
CALLS CHRISTIANS TO SHIFT THEIR PERSPECTIVE.

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- AUTHOR KAREN EHMAN,
HELPS LISTENERS UNDERSTAND HOW TO BE MORE
AWARE OF HOW THEY’RE COMMUNICATION AND USE
WORDS POSITIVELY.




