Issues & Programs List for the Quarter Ending March 31, 2019

KNPC - Colstrip, Montana

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to station listeners during the quarter.

- 1. Family
- 2. Politics / Government
- 3. Financial Matters
- 4. Relationships
- 5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.

1. Family

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
1/9/19	9:30AM	25:00	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- PHILLIP BETHANCOURT TALKS WITH DENNIS RAINEY ABOUT HOW HE AND HIS WIFE INTENTIONALLY SHAPE THEIR CHILDREN'S IDENTITY THROUGH THE THREE C'S: CONNECT, CREATE AND COMPETE.
1/25/19	6:00PM	4:00	BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES THE ANNUAL CAMPAIGN TO STRENGTHEM MARRIAGES, CUT THE DIVORCE RATE, AND FOSTER A CULTURE THAT SUPPORTS STRONG MARRIAGES.
2/27/19	8:15AM	2:22	MORNING SHOW- TRICIA COLLINS VISITED WITH DAVE TO SHARE ABOUT HER STORY OF BEING ADOPTED, AND WHY SHE'S PASSIONATE ABOUT HELPING CHILDREN IN THE FOSTER CARE SYSTEM NOW.
3/6/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JUM DALY AND DR. KATHY KOCH EXPLORE PRACTICAL WAYS TO TEACH CHARACTER TO OUR LISTENERS, JUST BY GETTING TO KNOW THEIR CHILD BETTER.
3/8/19	9:30AM	25:00	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- AUTHOR OF "THE BULLYING BREAKTHROUGH," JONATHAN MCKEE, REMINDS OUR LISTENERS THAT THEIR CHILD IS EITHER THE BULLY, BULLIED, OR THE BYSTANDER.

2. Politics / Government

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
1/18/19	8:15AM	6:55	JEFF LASZLOFFY, PRESIDENT OF MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, SAT DOWN WITH ROGER LONNQUIST TO DISCUSS PROPOSED BILLS AT THE MONTANA LEGISLATURE WHICH ARE IMPORTANT TO MONTANA FAMILIES.
1/23/19	1:00PM	25:00	JAY SEKULOW LIVE- JAY TALKED ABOUT DUELING PLANS FOR OPENING THE GOVERNMENT, DURING THE RECENT GOVERNMENT SHUTDOWN.
2/14/19	6:00PM	4:00	BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET ASKED SEVERAL CHRISTIAN THINKERS FOR THEIR INSIGHTS ABOUT THE STATE OF THE PRO-LIFE MOVEMENT IN 2019.
2/27/19	11:20AM	3:00	JEFF LASZLOFFY, PRESIDENT OF MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION, INFORMS OUR LISTENERS ABOUT HB465 WHICH PLACES "SEXUAL ORIENTATION" AND "GENDER IDENTITY" AS PROTECTED CLASSES IN THE MONTANA HUMAN RIGHTS ACT.
3/11/19	12:00PM	28:00	BRAD MATTES OF LIFE ISSUES INSTITUTE TALKED WITH EARL AND ROGER ABOUT NEWS THAT AFFECTS THE PROTECTION OF NEWBORN BABIES, AND SHARED SOME POSITIVE NEWS COMING OUT OF THE PRO-LIFE FRONT IN AMERICA.

3. Financial Matters

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
1/2/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- FINANCIAL EXPERT, DAVE RAMSEY, GIVES OUR LISTENERS IDEAS ON HOW TO TEACH THEIR CHILD TO WORK, SAVE, SPEND AND GIVE— AND THE DANGERS OF DEBT.
2/14/19	1:30PM	25:00	MONEYWISE- ROB WEST AND STEVE MOORE DEBUNK SOME OF THE BAD MORTGAGE ADVICE OUR LISTENERS MY HAVE HEARD BEFORE.
3/19/19	1:30PM	25:00	MONEYWISE- ROB WEST GIVES SOME SUGGESTIONS ON HOW OUR LISTENERS CAN TURBO-CHARGE THEIR EFFORTS WHEN SAVING FOR RETIREMENT.
3/20/19	12:15PM	2:00	MY MONEYLIFE-CHUCK BENTLEY TALKS ABOUT PEOPLE WHO ARE WOUNDED AND BITTER WHEN THEY'VE LOST MONEY. THEIR REACTION TO LOSS OF COMFORT AND SECURITY REVEALED WHAT THEY TREASURED. HE OFFERS A PLACE FOR OUR LISTENERS TO GET COUSELING FOR CREDIT CARD DEBT.

4. Relationships

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
1/4/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JIM DALY TOUCHES ON CHOICES LISTENERS CAN MAKE TO LOVE THEIR SPOUSE. ENCOURAGES LISTENERS TO CHOOSE TO LISTEN, BE LOYAL, AND LIVE IN PEACE BECAUSE IT CAN TRANSFORM MARRIAGES.
2/14/19	9:30AM	25:00	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS RAINEY SAT DOWN WITH AUTHOR, KRISTEN JENSON, TO TALK ABOUT PROTECTING YOUR CHILDREN FROM PORN.
2/26/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- ELISA MORGAN VISTIED WITH JIM DALY ABOUT HER BROKEN AND IMPERFECT FAMILY, AND HOW GOD CAN TURN FAILURE INTO SUCCESS.
3/18/19	9:30AM	25:00	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- RON DEAL, DIRECTOR OF FAMILYLIFE BLENDED, TALKS ABOUT THE HARD REALITIES IMPACTING A CHILD WHEN PARENTS' DIVORCE.

5. Christian Living / Growth

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
1/22/19	6:00PM	4:00	BREAKPOINT- JOHN STONESTREET DISCUSSES HOW GOD HAS DESIGNED "GOING TO CHURCH" AS A MEANS TO FEED US SPIRITUALLY. AND WHY THE PRACTICE OF GATHERING TOGETHER FOR CORPORATE WORSHIP, FOR HEARING THE WORD, AND FOR PARTICIPATING IN SACRAMENTS, IS VERY IMPORTANT.
1/30/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – JIM DALY SHARES HOW HOSPITALITY AND OPENING YOUR HOME TO NEIGHBORS, FRIENDS AND STRANGERS CAN HELP TRANSFORM LIVES.
2/15/19	9:30AM	25:00	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS RAINEY AND KRISTEN JENSON TALK ABOUT THE DANGERS OF PORN AND HELP PARENTS EMPOWER THEIR KIDS TO REJECT PORNOGRAPHY.
2/28/19	10:30AM	25:00	TRUTH FOR LIFE- WHILE MANY THINK GOD'S LAW IS REPRESSIVE AND RESTRICTIVE, ALISTAIR BEGG, CALLS CHRISTIANS TO SHIFT THEIR PERSPECTIVE.
3/4/19	12:30PM	25:00	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- AUTHOR KAREN EHMAN, HELPS LISTENERS UNDERSTAND HOW TO BE MORE AWARE OF HOW THEY'RE COMMUNICATION AND USE WORDS POSITIVELY.